

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals,
Peter D. O'Connell (Presiding Judge), Patrick M. Meter, and Michael F. Gadola**

CLAM LAKE TOWNSHIP, a Michigan
general law township; and HARING
CHARTER TOWNSHIP, a Michigan charter
township,

Appellants,

v

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS (THE STATE
BOUNDARY COMMISSION), a state
administrative agency; TERIDEE LLC, a
Michigan limited liability company; and, THE
CITY OF CADILLAC, a Michigan home rule
city,

Appellees.

Supreme Court Docket No. 151800

Court of Appeals Case No. 325350

Wexford County Circuit Case No. 14-25391-AA
Honorable William M. Fagerman

State Boundary Commission Docket 13-AP-2

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF
IN RESPONSE TO APPELLEE'S BRIEF OF TERIDEE, LLC**

Ronald M. Redick (P61122)
Mika Meyers PLC
Attorneys for Appellants
900 Monroe Avenue, N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-1423
(616) 632-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY TO COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

REPLY ARGUMENTS 1

I. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE *CASCO TWP* 1

II. TERIDEE WRONGLY INVOKES *STARE DECISIS*..... 3

III. TERIDEE MIS-STATES THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

IV. TERIDEE TACITLY ADMITS THAT *CASCO TWP* IS MOSTLY DICTUM 6

V. THE GIFTOS E-MAILS ARE IRRELEVANT 7

VI. THE SBC IS SUBJECT TO COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL..... 8

REQUEST FOR RELIEF 10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Michigan Cases

A&D Development v Michigan Commercial Ins Mut,
Docket No. 301296 (Mich Ct App, Feb., 28, 2012), *lev den*, 492 Mich 855; 817
NW2d 89 (2012) 5

Avon Twp v State Boundary Comm,
96 Mich App 736; 293 NW2d 691 (1980)..... 8

Casco Twp v SBC,
243 Mich App 392; 622 NW2d 332 (2000),
app den, 465 Mich 855 (2001)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

Clonara v State Bd of Ed,
442 Mich 230; 501 NW2d 88 (1993)..... 5

Coffman v State Board of Examiners in Optometry,
331 Mich 582; 50 NW2d 322 (1951)..... 5

Herrick Dist Library v Library of Michigan,
293 Mich App 571, 582; 810 NW2d 110 (2011)..... 9

Hillsdale County Sr Services, Inc v Hillsdale County,
494 Mich 46, 51 n3; 832 NW2d 728 (2013)..... 2

Kreiner v Fischer,
471 Mich 109; 683 NW2d (2004)..... 4

Lansing Mayor v MPSC,
470 Mich 154; 680 NW2d 840 (2004)..... 4

Makowski v Governor,
495 Mich 465, 472; 852 NW2d 61 (2014)..... 10

Malooly v York Heating & Ventilating Corp,
270 Mich 240, 247; 258 NW 622 (1935)..... 3

McCormick v Carrier,
487 Mich 180; 795 NW2d 517 (2010)..... 4

Peterson v Magna Corp,
484 Mich 300; 773 NW2d 564 (2009)..... 4

Ranke v Corp & Secs Comm 'n,
317 Mich 304; 26 NW2d 898 (1947)..... 5

Shelby Charter Twp v SBC,
425 Mich 50, 80; 387 NW2d 792 (1986)..... 2, 4, 10

St Joseph v State Boundary Comm,
101 Mich App 407; 300 NW2d 578 (1981)..... 8

Tebo v Havlik,
418 Mich 350, 363, n2; 343 NW2d 181 (1984)..... 3

William Beaumont Hosp v Wass,
__ Mich App __; __ NW2d __ (Docket No. 323393, May 17, 2016)..... 9

Winchester v WA Foote Memorial Hosp, Inc,
153 Mich App 489; 396 NW2d 456 (1986)..... 10

Federal Cases

Sahara Coal Co v Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs,
946 F2d 554, 556 (CA7, 1991)..... 10

Statutes

MCL 117.9(12) 8, 9, 10

MCL 117.9(6) 8

MCL 123.1018..... 5, 9, 10

MCL 124.22 3

MCL 124.29 2, 4

MCL 24.306(1)(b)..... 5

Other Authorities

Mich Admin Code, R 123.20-123.23..... 9
